

[Not Yet Set for Oral Argument]

No. 19-5125

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 18-cv-1747 (JDB)

**BRIEF OF FORMER STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS AND FORMER STATE
INSURANCE REGULATORS AND OTHER AHP FRAUD EXPERTS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

David Branch #438764
Law Office of David A. Branch
DEOLA PLLP
1828 L. Street, NW, Suite 820
Washington, DC 20036
(202)785-2805
(202) 785-0289
davidbranch@dbranchlaw.com

John M. Morrison
MORRISON SHERWOOD WILSON & Associates, PLLC
401 N. Last Chance Gulch
P.O. Box 557
Helena, Montana 59624-0557
(406) 442-3261
(406) 443-7294 facsimile
john@mswdlaw.com
(DC Application Pending)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement Required by F.R.A.P. 29(2) And Cir. R. 29(b).....	1
Statement of Counsel Pursuant to Cir. R. 29(D).....	2
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	3
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	5
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The Regulatory Burden on States Constitutes Actual Economic Harm.....	7
II. Contrary to DOJ’s Assertions, AHP Fraud and Abuse Exists and Has Existed Since ERISA’ Enactment.....	11
III. AHPS Have Been Used as a Way to Misrepresent Products and to Induce Consumers into Believing that They Were Purchasing Comprehensive Health Insurance....	14
IV. Even Legitimate AHPs Have a History of Financial Instability and the Risk of Insolvencies Requires Extensive Monitoring by States.....	15
V. The Final Rule Will Lead to Increased Fraud, Insolvency and Regulatory Uncertainty Concerning State Jurisdiction...20	
A. Final Rule Opens the Door to Fraud and Abuse.....	21

B. Final Rule Creates New Jurisdictional Ambiguity and Will Make It Harder for State Insurance Regulators to Protect People from Phony AHPs..... 23

VI. Oversight and Enforcement..... 26

 A. Comparing State Oversight Tools and Record with DOL’s Oversight Tools and Record..... 26

 B. Resource Issues..... 30

VII. Conclusion..... 32

Certificate of Compliance..... 33

Certificate of Service.....34

Appendix: List of Amicus Curiae.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-1-311(4).....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-1-1302 (1).....	8
NDCC 26.1-02.1-08, ND ST 26.1-02.1-08.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 2590.732 (c).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 2510-3.5 (a) and (b)	21, 22, 29
29 C.F.R. § 2510-3.5 (c).....	23
 Other Authorities	
83 Fed. Reg. 28,912, at 28953.....	7, 11, 20
83 Fed. Reg. 28,912, at 28,952.....	7, 30
83 Fed. Reg. 28,912 at 28,951.....	20
83 Fed. Reg. 28,912 at 28,928.....	20
83 Fed. Reg. 28,912 at 28,925.....	22
Mont. Constitution, Art. VI, Part VI, Sections 1 and 4.....	8
Sandy Praeger Testimony, United States Senate, Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions (April 21, 2005), available at https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-109shrg20954/html/CHRG-109shrg20954.htm	9

Insurance Fraud, NAIC, The Center for Insurance Policy and Research (May 14, 2019) available at https://www.naic.org/cipr_topics/topic_insurance_fraud.htm	10
Association Health Plan Legislation Would Harm Consumers, National Association of Insurance Commissioners (January 2006), available at https://www.naic.org/documents/topics_enzi_nelson_ahp_brief.pdf	10
“Private Health Insurance: Employers and Individuals are Vulnerable to Unauthorized or Bogus Entitles Selling Coverage,” GAO-04-312, United States General Accounting Office, February 2004.....	12
“Employee Benefits: States Need Labor’s Health Regulating Multiple Employer Welfare Arrangements,” GAO/HRD-92-40, United States General Accounting Office, March 1992.....	12
M. Kofman, K. Lucia, and E. Bangit, Proliferation of Phony Health Insurance: States and the Federal Government Respond, The Bureau of National Affairs, (2003).....	12,13
Attorney General of the State of Florida, Office of Statewide Prosecution 2005 Annual Report (March 1, 2006) at 6-7, available at http://myfloridalegal.com/webfiles.nsf/WF/MRAY-6MHMJP/\$file/AnnualReport2005.pdf	13
Gallagher, Posey Announce Felony Charges against Operators of Unlicensed Insurance Entity, Florida Department of Financial Services Press Release, April 14, 2003, available at https://www.myfloridacfo.com/sitePages/newsroom/pressRelease.aspx?id=1503	14

M. Kofman and J. Libster, “Turbulent Past, Uncertain Future: Is it time to Re-evaluate Regulation of Self-insured Multiple Employer Arrangements?” Journal of Insurance Regulation, Vol. 23, No. 3, Spring 2005.....	15
M. Kofman, E. Bangit, and K. Lucia, Group Purchasing Arrangements: Implications of MEWAs, California Health Care Foundation, July 2003, at 5.....	16
M. Kofman, Commonwealth Fund, 2004, at 9.	16
M. Kofman, E. Bangit, and K. Lucia, “MEWAs: The Threat of Plan Insolvency and Other Challenges,” The Commonwealth Fund, March 2004.....	16
D. Jones, Comments regarding proposed rule, Definition of “Employer” Under Section 3(5) of ERISA_ Association Health Plans, 83 Fed. Reg. 614 (Jan. 5, 2018), California Insurance Department (March 6, 2018).....	16, 17
M. Kofman, E. Bangit, K. Lucia, Multiple Employer Arrangements: Another Piece of a Puzzle, Analysis of M-1 Filings, Journal of Insurance Regulation, Fall (2004).....	17
California Healthcare Foundation, Insurance Markets: Group Purchasing Arrangements: Implications of MEWAs, July 2003, available at https://www.chcf.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/PDF-HIMUbriefMEWAs.pdf	19
Kofman, Commonwealth Fund, 2004; Kofman, Journal of Insurance Regulation, 2005.....	19
Kofman, BNA, Fall 2003.....	21

House Committee on Education and Labor, Activity Report of Pension Task Force (94 th Congress 2d Session, 1977) quoted in Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 21, 1982) (statement of Rep. Erlenborn).....	22
Jose Montemayor, Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, Testimony, United State Senate, Committee on Finance, March 3, 2004, available at https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/030304jmtest.pdf	24
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, State Jurisdictional and Extraterritorial Issues White Paper: States’ Treatment of Regulatory Jurisdiction Over Single-Employer Group Health insurance, (2009), at 9, available at http://www.naic.org/documents/committees_b_jurisdictional_issues_states_treatment_reg_jurisdiction.doc	25
Kofman, Journal of Insurance Regulation, Fall 2004.....	27
“Reporting by Multiple Employer Welfare Arrangements,” Fed. Reg. 68, No. 68 (April 9, 2003): 17495, 17498.....	27
Kofman, BNA, Fall 2003.....	28
GAO 2004.....	28
Kofman, Journal of Insurance Regulation (2004).....	29

U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, Form M-1 Report for Multiple Employer Welfare Arrangements (MEWAs) and Certain Entities Claims Exception (ECEs): Form M-1 Instructions, Self-Compliance Tool, available at https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/employers-and-advisers/plan-administration-and-compliance/reporting-and-filing/forms/m1-2018.pdf	29
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, “2016 Insurance Department Resources Report,” Vol, One, June 2017, Table 7, 29.....	30
H.R. 6157 Department of Defense for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2019 and for Other Purposes (September 13, 2018), available at https://www.congress.gov/congressional-report/115th-congress/house-report/952/1	31
Testimony of Olena Berg, Assistant Secretary of Labor, Pension and Welfare Benefits Administration, Senate Labor and Human Resources Committee, October 1, 1997.....	31
“H.R. 525: Small Business Health Fairness Act of 2005,” Congressional Budget Office, April 8, 2005, at 6	31
